## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-23

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING MODIFICATON OF CLOSING TIME BY PERMIT FOR LIQUOR ESTABLISMENTS ON SUNDAYS

WHEREAS, It has come to the attention of the City of Mills that the hours for serving alcohol for establishments in areas bordering Mills that serve the same under an appropriate license generally allow for those establishments to serve alcohol until 2:00 a.m. irrespective of the days of the week; and

**WHEREAS**, After review of the same, the City has not found any reason to believe that allowing alcohol serving hours to be expanded such as to allow the serving of alcohol up to 2:00 a.m. on Sudays will constate a threat to the public peace or safety; and

**WHEREAS,** The City Ordinances of the City of Mills, Wyoming require establishments serving alcohol to cease doing so on Sundays at 12:00 a.m. (24:00).

**WHEREAS**, It is the intent of the City of Mills to amend this ordinance to allow for uniform cessation of the serving of alcohol at 02:00 a.m. on every day of the week.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, The Governing Body of the City of Mills, to the extent that it is able, hereby grants this permit to all establishments currently serving alcohol to patrons within the municipality, to remain open and serve alcohol until 2:00 a.m. irrespective of the days of the week.

Resolved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_, 2023

CITY OF Mills

By:\_\_

Leah Juarez, Mayor

Cherie Butcher, Councilman

Sara McCarthy, Councilman

Bradley Neumiller, Councilman

Tim Sutherland, Councilman

ATTEST:

City Clerk, Christine Trumbull